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THE WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION, S

KHADYA BHABAN, 11A, MIRZA GHALIB STREET, e TR

KOLKATA — 700 087 '\ 2520 2024 ) !
7

G \ @ 6 (fo/\ C:\/
Sub: APPEAL under RTI Act 2005 :;., A BETHR D 1> ,
ARt

Ref: My SECOND APPEAL dated 02.12.2024, FIRST APPEAL w.r.t RTI Application
under RTI Act 2005 dated 06.09.2024 and RTI APPLICATION DATED 12.07.2024 (copy
enclosed)

Sir,

As I am aggrieved by the decision of the

a. Appellate Authority and State Public Information Officer of Department of Micro,
Small & Medium Enterprises and Textiles (MSME & T), Government of West
Bengal,4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani,ShilpaSadan, Camac Street, 7th Floor,
Kolkata - 7000016, I hereby file this appeal for your kind decision.

b. State Public Information Officer of the West Bengal Small Industries Development
Corporation Ltd (WBSIDCL), 31, Black Burn Lane, Shilpa Bhavan, 2™ Floor,
Kolkata — 700 012.

1. Details of appellant

1.1 Full Name: ALOKE MONDAL

1.2 Permanent Address: UTTAR KAZIRHAT, BISHNUPUR, SOUTH 24 PARAGANAS,
Pin743503

1.3 Phone No: 8777753688

1.4 Email ID: aloksaewbsidcl@gmail.com

2. Details of State Public Information Officer (SPIO)

2.1 Name/Designation: State Public Information Officer

2.2 Full Address: Department of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and Textiles (MSME

& T),Government of West Bengal, 4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani (Camac Street), Shilpa
?( Sadan, 7th Floor, Kolkata — 7000016

2.3 State Public Information Officer of the West Bengal Small Industries Development

Corporation Ltd (WBSIDCL), 31, Black Burn Lane, Shilpa Bhavan, 2™ Floor, Kolkata —

% 00012
\ 3. Details of RTI application to SPIO

Date of Application: 12/07/2024 by hand
Date of receipt by SPIO: 16/07/2024
Date of First Appeal: 06.09.2024
Date of receipt by SPIO: 11/09/2024
Date of Transfer of application to SPIO, West Bengal Small Industries Development
Corporation Ltd (WBSIDCL): Vide letter Memo No 4167-MSMET-16011/15/2024 dated
01.10.2024
No Reply received till date from SPIO, West Bengal Small Industries Development
Corporation Ltd (WBSIDCL)
Date of Second Appeal: 02.12.2024
Date of reply to Second Appeal: 05.12.2024 with instruction to appeal to West Bengal
Information Commission without any information.(copy enclosed)

4, Particulars of payment of filing fee:
Paid Rs.10/- by bank draft/pay slip/ITPO No: IPO No 27F342765



5. Details of information sought:

With reference to above, kindly note I had submitted the above RTI application dated
12.07.2024 and filed an appeal on 06.09.2024 which were transferred to SPIO of
WBSIDCL by your department for some information’s under the RTI Act but after
elapse of 5 months, I kave not received any reply or information w.r.t. my application
Jrom the State Public Information Officer of MSME&T Department or from SPIO of
WBSIDCL. In view of the above, kindly provide me the required information’s as
sought in my original application dated 12.07.2024 and reproduced below again.

3. In context of Circular of C& SSI Department vide circular no 889-Cot(I)2K-2/92
dated 31/01/1997 the recruitment related information of 1998 and 1999 of WBSIDCL.
a. Information regarding Finance department’s approval for recruitment, Paper
advertisement for the posts Finance Manager/ Finance Officer (in the year

1998), Assistant Manager-II, Assistant, Accountant of WBSIDCL is sought.
b. Information regarding number of candidates applied for the post of Finance
Manager/ Finance Officer (in the year 1998), Assistant Manager-II, Assistant,
Accountant and other posts joined in the year 1999, panel of candidates,

selection procedures, and confirmation of employment of WBSIDCL are

sought.

6. Particulars of Decision of SPIO: No response received
7. Reasons/ground for this appeal:

m) As there was no reply from the Public Information Officer, to the RTI
application dated 12/07/2024 within 30 days, an appeal is preferred before the
First Appellate Authority under section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act,
2005 dated 06/09/2024. The Second Appeal was made on 02.12.2024 and the
SPIO of the MSME&T Department instructed me to appeal before West Bengal
Information Commission.

n) Under the RTI Act, 2005, a PIO is obliged to provide access to information to a
citizen unless as stipulated by Section 7 (1), furnishing of such information is covered
by one of the exemptions provided under Section 8 or Section 9 of the RTI Act.

o) The PIO has failed to discharge its duties and obligations and has adopted a
lackadaisical approach towards dealing with the RTT application by not responding
within 30 days of the application.

p) The PIO has failed to inform the applicant as to why this information has not been
disclosed to the applicant and its reasons thereof. Section 4 (1) (d) of the RTI Act
clearly lays down that every public authority shall have to disclose the reasons for its
decisions to the affected persons.

q) Itis obligatory upon the PIO to disclose the information as requested by the applicant.
The request of the applicant squarely falls within the definition of right to information
under Section 2 (j) of RTI Act read with Section 2 (f) and 2 (i) relating to the
definition of information and record. The applicant in his RTI application has clearly



enumerated the information which she desires and there is no ground whatsoever for
the PIO to not to provide her the complete information.

t) The State Public Information Officer of MSME&T Department and SPIO of
WBSIDCL failed to provide any information within the stipulated time period as
per RTI Act, 2005

8. Any other information in support of appeal:

No information is received either from the State Public Information Officer of MSME&T
Department or from WBSIDCL except transfer of application to SPIO of WBSIDCL. The
SPIO of WBSIDCL failed to provide the required information.

9. Prayer/relief sought for:

The SPIO of MSME&T Department and SPIO of the WBSIDCL may kindly be directed to
furnish information requested in the RTI application as available in the files/records and
made available to the applicant.

10. Personal Presence at hearing: NO

11. Enclosures:

Photocopies of original RTI application with its enclosures, postal proof of mailing
12, Declaration:

I hereby state that the information and particulars given above are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief. I also declare that this matter is not previously filed with any
information commission nor is pending with any Court or tribunal or authority.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully

[2( %f

OKE MONDAL
Uttar Kazirhat Bishnupur
South 24 Paraganas, Pin743503
Mobile no 8777753688
Email id: aloksaewbsidcl@gmail.com
Adaahar No.767430063119

Encl: as above
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:Governpiel
small&Medmm nterpris
Shilpa Sadin 7
; Abaumdranath Tagare.Sarani (Camac: Street), ,

Kolkata~ 700.016

MicEop

! mit_l'pm

South 24 Pargana ; Rin=743503

Sub: Second Appenkunder RTY-Agt of 2005..

Wxth reference to' above; I aii to inform you-that in terms of provisions under section
of the RTI Act of 2005; Second Appeal can only lie, with the State Information
?Commlsemn or‘CGentral Information Commiission and not with the Appellate Authority of this™
Department whicli:rénders this-instant application invalids

‘Hence, you:are requested-to‘proceed as'per the provisions:of the said Act.

-
)
¥




Email https://email.gov.in/h/printmessage?id=C:-157641&tz=Asia/Kolkata&...

Email State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal

Hearing on 15-10-2025

From : State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal Thu, Sep 25, 2025 03:56 PM
<scic-wb@nic.in>

Subject : Hearing on 15-10-2025
To : msmet wb <msmet.wb@gmail.com>
Cc : aloksaewbsidcl@gmail.com

21 attachment

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

== WBIC-RTI-A-101540-234-2025 HN.pdf
16 KB

1of1 25-09-2025, 15:57



Email https://email.gov.in/h/printmessage?id=C:-158151&tz=Asia/Kolkata&...

Email State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal

Hearing on 15-10-2025

From : State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal Fri, Oct 10, 2025 12:23 PM
<scic-wb@nic.in>

Subject : Hearing on 15-10-2025
To : saikat das <saikat.das@wbsidcl.in>

22 attachments

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

== WBIC-RTI-A-101540-234-2025 HN.pdf
16 KB

-= Reaquest to join hearing.pdf
411 KB

1of1 10-10-2025, 12:23
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Email State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal

Submission in respect of Appeal No 101540 of 2025

From : msmet wb <msmgt.wb'@gmail.com> Tue, Oct 14, 2025 02:57 PM
Subject : Submission in respect of Appeal No 101540 of 2025 21 attachment

To : State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal
<scic-wb@nic.in>, aloksaewbsidcl@gmail.com

- Kindly find the enclosure herewith regarding Appeal No 101540 of 2025 in respect of
RTI application of Sri Aloke Mondal.

——

MSME & Textiles Department
Govt. of West Bengal

== Enclosure..pdf
- 4MB

X omﬁ,_\g'h(?r&'gw

W L]K



: Government of West Bengal
Department of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises & Textiles.
: Shilpa Sadan
4,{}Abanindra Nath Tagore Sarani, Kolkata-16

No: 4646 -MSMET/ISOiél /14 /2024 Date : 14.10.2025.

From : The SPIO & AssistantéSecretary.
MSME & Textiles Department, Govt. of W.B.

To : The Secretary, West :Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhavan, 11A§, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087.

Subject : Submissionf before the WBIC in ¢/w Appeal No. 101540 of 2025 in the matter of RTI-
Application dated 12.07.2024 of Shri Aloke Mondal to be heard on 15.10.2025.

Reference : Hearing Notice under Memo No. 5571-WRIC/RTI/A/101540/234/2025 dated
22.09.2025 from W.BLC. |
{

Sir,

As per the suggéjstion contained in Para-4 of the Hearing Notice as referred to herein above,
| am to enclose herewithia submission regarding the action(s) taken from this end on the RTI-
Application dated 12.07.2024 and the Ist Appeal dated 06.09.2024 preferred by the

Applicant/Appellant { Shri l;xloke Mondal) in the matter.
A copy of the re‘gﬁuest letter sent to the SPIO, WBSIDCL from this end to join the Hearing of

Appeal No, 101540 of 202%3 as per the direction contained in Para-3(b) of the Hearing Notice is also
enclosed for information of the Hon’ble Commission.

Yours faithfully,

’& ‘W”Vq;* 1
: SPIO & Assistant Secretary
: to the Govt. of W.B.
No: 4646 /1(1) -MSMETf'lSOll /14/2024 Date :\1_4.10.2025.

of the enclosure forwarded for information to :-

istrict-South 24 Parganas, PIN-743503

, Uttar Kazirhat, Bishnupur,

SPIO & Agsistant Secretary
to the \Govt. of W.B.




Submission before Hon’ble West Bengal Information Commission in respect of Appeal No: 101540 of 2025 in the matter of
RTI Application dated 12.07.2024 of Shri Aloke Mondal, Ustar Kazirhat, Bishnupur, District- South 24 parganas.

A Status Report regarding action taken from this end on several communications received from the RTI-Applicant/ Appellant

from time to time is furnished below :-

{b) Information regarding
number of candidates
applied for the posts of
Finance Manager/Finance
Officer {in the Year 1998),
Assistant Manager-1l,
Assistant , Accountant and
other posts joined in the
Year 1999, Panel of
candidates, Selection
Procedures and
confirmation of
employment of WBSIDCL
are sought.

endorsed to
the Applicant.

{b) Number of candidates for different
posts, Panel of candidates etc. are part
of selection procedure and as such, the
relevant file/document is/are likely to
be available with the WBSIDCL.

2. 1st Appeal dated
06.09.2024 preferred
by the RTI-Applicant
before the Appellate
Authority in the
MSME& T Department

~Do-

Though the RTI-
Application (in
original ) was
transferred to
the WBSIDCL
aythority under
Section 6(3) of
the RTI Act,
2005, the 1st
Appeal since,
received in this
Department,
was transferred
to the 1st
Appellate
authority in
WASIDCL under
Memo
No.4168-
MSMET dated
01.10.2024 and
capy was
endorsed to
the Appellant {
Shri Aloke
Mondal)

-Do-

" Kath Bés
Spio i'_i.i“ aj"mda’ w

MSBNE and Texﬁles Departm
Govemment of West Benga! P

sl. | RTi-Application/1-st Information sought for Action Justification & Remarks
No. | Appeal received from Taken
the Petitioner
1 RTI-Application dated {a) Information regarding | On (a} &(b): {a) WBSIDCL is a parastatal organization
12.07.2024 Finance Department’s | RTl-Application - | under the administrative control of the
appraval for recruitment, | {in original) MSME &Textile Department. For
Paper Advertisement for | was transferred | recruitmentto different sanctioned and
the posts Finance | to the vacant posts in WBSIDCL, Govt. in
Manager/Finance Officer { | Managing MSME & Textile Department is not i
in the Year 1998), Assistant | Director, directly involved. Since, WBSIDCL itself
Manager- I,  Assistant, | WBSIDCLunder | Is the Appointing authority in respect of
Accountant of WBSIDCL is | Section 6{(3} of | all sanctioned posts in that organization
sought. the RT1 Act, and the selaction of the candidates was
2005 for to be made by the WBSIDCL authority
providing foliowing the set procedure, it is likely
information that the relevant documents { Files/
direct to the Govt. order) conveying prior approval
RTI:Applicant for recruitment to such
vide Memo posts/Advertisements etc.) , if obtained
No.3195- at all by the WBSIDCL, are available
MSMET dated | with that organization{WBSIDCL)
05.08.2024 and
copy of that
Memo was




Department of
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: Government of West Bengal
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises & Textiles.
anindra Nath Tagore Sarani, Kolkata-16

No : 4627 -MSMET/16011 /

To

The SPIO, West Beng

31, Black Burn Lane,;
Shilpa Bhavan{4-th F
(Near Poddar Court),

Kolkata-700012.

Subject :-

preferred by Shri Aloke Mo
PIN-743503 in the matter o
Hor'ble West Bengal Infor

Date ; 13 .10.2025.

4

15/2024

51 Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd.

loor)

’

. Request for joining the hearing of Appeal No.101540 of 2025
ndal of Uttar Kazirhat, Bishnupur, District- South 24 Parganas,

f his RTI-Application dated 12.07.2024 to be heard by the
mation Commission on 15,10.2025.

Sir,

In connecti

Application dated 12.07.2024 recei

h

transferred to the Managir
Memo No.3195-MSMET dz

ted 05.08.2024

on with the above matter, | am to ctate that the original RTI-
ved from the abovenamed RTI-Applicant/Appellant was
WBSIDCL under Section 6(3) of the RT!-Act, 2005 vide
{ copy enclosed) for taking necessary action.

g Director,

Again, the ls%c Appeal dated 06.09
Applicant with the Appellate authori

authority in WBSIDCL from
enclosed). :

Subsequently
West Bengal Information
15.10.2025 (11.30A.M.) a
served by the WBIC under|
( Copy enclosed).

]

S

Now, in comg
| am to request you to join
Information Commission;o
documents. |

. ncla (es
celved Vf"t“\% . By

gection
pariment

Re

Dgﬁpatch
MEMEST De

Memo No. 5571-WBIC/RTI/A/1015

liance with the direction contai

2024 in the matter preferred by the RTI-
partment was transferred to the Appellate

ty in this De
(Copy

this end under Memo No.4168 -MSMET dated 01.10.2024

second appeal before the Hon'ble
Commission which is listed for hearing before the WBIC on

Appeal N0.101540 0f 2025 as appears from the Notice for Hearing
40 /234/2025 dated 22.09.2025

the Applicant has preferred a

ned in para-3(b) of the WBIC Memo,
earing of Appeal No. 101540 of 2025 before the Hon’ble W.B.
11.30 A.M. with all the relevant files and/or other

theh
n 15.10.2025 at

Yours faithfully,
« oo

4

SPIO & AssisIAnt Secretary
to the Govt. of W.B.

z»(fc.



MSMET WB <msmet.wh@gmail.com>

RTI Matter urgent

1 message

MSMET WB <msmet.wb@gmail.com> Mon, Oct 13, 2025 at 3:53 PM

To: MD WBSIDCL <mdwbsidc@gmail.com>

Request for joining the hearing of appeal No 101540 of 2025
Kindly find the enclosure herewith regarding the matter.

MSME & Textiles Department
Govt. of West Bengal

@ Enclosure.pdf
4008K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=638(Beca22&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a.r3466558027 084905593 &simpl=msg-a:r307822429936...

k)
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No:3195- MSMET-16011/14/
From: Deputy Secretary and

To: The Managing Director,

Shilpa Bhavan, 31 Black

Kolkata 700 102

Subject: Transfer of ¢

Sir,

In terms of segtion 6(
Sri Aloke Mondal of South 2

with the request for providin
depariment.

Enclo ; as stated

£

-~

No:3195/1- MSMET-16011/1
Copy forwarded for inform

Sri Aloke Mondal , Uttan
8777753688 email- aloksae

Government: of ¥Vest Bengal
nall & Medium X En!erpnses and Textile Deparim‘.nt,
Shilpa Sadan (7" and 8" floor),

Abanindranath Tagore Sarani (Camac Street),

Kolkata- 700 016

2024 Date:05.08.2024
SPIO of Government of West Bengal

¥BSIDCL
Burn Lane,

ipplication ander sec 6(3) of RTI Act 2005

3) of the RTI Act, 2005 I am to transfer herewith the original application of
24 Parganas, seeking information as described in details in the application
g the requisite information directly to the applicant with intimation 1o this

Yours faithfully,

Deputy Secretary and SFIO
of Government of West Bengal

472024 Date:05.08.2024
ation:

Kazirhat Bishnupur, South 24 Parganas, Pin-743503, Mobile no-
whsidcl@email.com

oR el
Deputy Se!retr:%ry and SPIO
of Government of West Bengal

File No. MSMET-16011/15/2024-SECTION SEC-Dapt, of MSMET.

Camputer No. 10054369)
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The State Public Information Officer, .; | 3‘:,2& o ot Q“ ¢-t.)
Micro & Small Seale Enterprises & Textiles Department { N
Shilpa Sadan, Gamac Street, 7th Floor, 3 ! gé 5 Jur 0%
Kolkata - 7000016 ! ‘
Sub: RTI Application undef RTI Act 2005 } Qaptt of M8
Sir, ! L
1 am the employee of WBSIDCL and working as SAg, since 201 1. Under provision of RTI Act

2005, please. provxde me some information abemt t 1e following matter, since the MSMES T
department is: the parent Department of West B( ngal Small Industries Dev. Corporation
Ltd. 3
1. 1 conitéxt. of Ciroular of CB& SSI Dk.partl lent vide circular no 889-Cot{[)2K-2/92
dated 3170171997 the recruitment rcla?;ed information of 1998 and 1999 of
WBSIDCL.
a. Information regarding Finance depprtment’s approval for recruitment, Paper
advemsnmem for the poszerman e Manager/ Finance Officer (in fhe year
1908}, Assistant Manager~1 i ,,sfisj%aﬁt, Accountant of WESIDCL is soughit.
andidates applied for the post of Finamce

' lnfonnatlon regarding number of

‘aget] R\nance Officer (m i,he Jear 1998), Assistant Manager-il, Assistant,
AGcountant and other post.s jmn,d in the year 1999, panél of candidates,
selection procedures, ami ,.,Qnﬁ. ;na,tion of employment of WBSIDCL are
sought, R

I am ready and willing to pay the I‘e'es;:,é.s brovided under the West Bengal Right to
information Rules, 2006. The court fees of Rs. 10.00 as application fee provided under Rule

3 are paid and affixed herewith the application
; scation is being aitached ; 27F 342766
The cost for this RTI application is being ‘.g.i;,tacﬁed in terms of IPO carrying no- [
Thanking You, SR |
Yours faithfnlly

South 24 Paraganas
Pin 743503

Mobile no-8777755688

Email id: aloksdewbsidcl@gmail.com
Adaahar No.767430063119

Ente- € s3] Dept Cirtuln No~ 85T -~

koip)ok-2192 de- 20091947

File No. MSMET-16011/14/2024-SECTION SEC-Dipti-of MSMET, (Corniputer:

P e mmmbadl feast =M Eea b WATHIAWNIT AROBINATE ASHILLY. SATIAKS A MEXCLIST:T AICRAATUTUIT AF SRS SFLASte o 3™ Ng FUTTAARTENS 8t Tow T r e
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Government of West Bengal o
& Medinm Enterprises and Textile Departinent,
Shilpa Sadan (7" and 8" floor),

4, Abganindranath Tagore Sarani (Camac Street),

No: 4168-MSMET-16011/14/2024

Kolkaia- 700 016

Date;01.10.2024

From: The SPIO and Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

To: The First Appellate Authority, WBSIDCL

Shilpa Bhavan, 31 Black Bpt
Kolkata 700 102

rn Lane,

Subjeet: Transfer of Fitst Appeal under R.T.1. Act, 2005 in connection with the R.Tl
application of Sri Aloke[Mondal dated 12.07.2024 transferred u/s 6(3) of the R.T.1, Act,.2003.

Sir.

With reference to the above, 1 am to intimate vou that an application dated 12.G7.2024 from Sri

Aloke Mondal was transterred

/s 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005 to the Managing Director, "’w},’»EESI‘:DCL- ugder

t
this Department: Memo Ne F195-MSMET-16011/14/2024 dated 05.08.2024 (copy *‘-éhc}_los_ed)- with
intimation to the applicant. Despite this, the applicant has preferred the First Appeal in that connection
with the First Appellate Authorily of this Department.

In view of this, | am 10 {n:

ansfer herewith the First Appeal preferred by Sri Aloke Mondal as stated

abuve with the request to kindly comply with the provisions of the R.T.1. Act, 2005 inunediately.

Enclo : as stated

No: 4168/1-MSMET-16011/14/2024

Yours faithfully,

G 1oy

SPIO and Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Date:01,10.2024

Copy forwarded for information:
1. Sri Aloke Moridal , Uttar Kazirhat Bishnupur, South 24 Parganas, Pin-743503,

D Y I t o -
IaTs Tngiccuras

& QS

'Q{Xf; ‘zb‘".?mi’ ';5'8‘” SPIOQ and Deputy Secretary to the Government atWest Bengal

Despzich S&G‘iwnaﬁ"
MENEST Depadment

i
i
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FIRST APPEAL

To

The Appellate: Authoniy under Right to Information Act,

Department o ;1cro, Small & Medium Enterpnses and Textiles (MSMB &T),
Govermment:of West
4, Abanindranath Tagore S‘aram ,ShilpaSadan, Camac Street, 7th FIoor,
Kolkata - 7000016 - . A

Sub: FIRST APPEAL w.it RTI Application under RTI Act 2005
Reft My RTI APPLICATION DATED 12.0?.3_024 (cbpy enclosed)
Sir,

As I am aggrieved by no decision of State Publie Information Officer of your Department, 1
hereby file this dppeal for your kind decision.

1. Details-of appeliant

1.1 Full Name; alo

1.2 Permanent:Address: Uttar Kazithat, Bxshnupur South 24 Paraganas, Pin743503

1.3 Phone No: 8777753688

1.4 Email TD: aioksaewbs1dcl@gma11 com

2. Details: of State Pubhc Tuformation Ofﬁcer {SPI0)

2.1 Name/Designation: State Public Informaticn Officer

2.2 Full Address: Department of Micro, Small & Medjum Enterprises and Textiles (MSME
& T),Government. of West Bengal, 4, Abanindranath. Tagore Sarani (Camac Street), Shilpa
Sadan, 7th Floor, Ko]kata 7000016

3. Details of RTL application to SPIO
Date of Application: 12/07/2024 by hand
Date of receipt by SPIO: 16/07/2024

4. Particulars:of: pavment of filing fee;
Paid Rs.10/- by bank draft/pay slip/IPO No: IPO No 278342766

5. Detallsfo‘f%mib'nm‘atwn sought:

With reference to above, kindly note I had submitted the above RTI application dated
12.07; 2024 for some information’s under the RTJ Act but after elapse of prescribed 30
days I have not received any reply or mfonnat:on w.r.t. my application from the State
Public. Informétion Officer of your .Depamnent In view of the above, kindly provide

me there information’s as sought in my ergmal application dated 12.07.2024
and reproduced;be}ow again, :

2. In context of Circular of C& SSI Department vide circular no 889-Cot(I)2K-2/92
dated: 31/01/1997 the recruitment relql;’.d mformatmn of 1998 and 1999 of WBSIDCL.

P et " i”' AR
Coriznis Mot Veofiad

M2 Du(s8)
11 SE? Z0%
ﬁwﬁmwﬁﬁg&

Fsiny E”s
No. MSMET-160m/14/2424-5E et iGERs 'E%frr SIASNET (¢ i tof ]
erated from eOffice by KATHAKALI MAJUMDAR. AS(KM)- SECTIONIMSHIET), Aszsscnommsz»fm nsmunsm OF MICRO, SMALL & MEDIUM ENTERPRISES AHD TEXTILES on 13710/
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a. Information regarding Finance department’s approval for recruitriient, Paper
- advertisement for the posts Finance Manager/ Finance Officer (Gn the year
1998), Assistant Manager-1I, Assistant, Accountant of WBSIDCL is sought.

b. Information xjegarding number of candidates applied for the post of Finance
Manager/ Finhnce Officer (in the year 1998), Assistant Manager-11, Assistant,
Accountant and other posts joined in the year 1999, panel of candidates,
selection procedures, and confirmation of employment of WBSIDCL are

sought.

6. Particulars of Decision gf SPIO: No response received

7. Reasons/ground for thisjappeal:

D

g)

h)

i)

As there was no reply from the Public Information Officer, to the RTI application
dated 12/07/2024 within 30 days, an appeal is preferred before the First Appellate
Authority under sectjon 19(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005

Under the RTI Act, 2005, a PIO is obliged to provide access to information to a
citizen unless as stiphlated by Section 7 (1), furnishing of such information is covered
by one of the exemp(gions provided under Section 8 or Section 9 of the RTI-Act.

The PIO has failed to discharge its duties and obligations and- has:adopted a
lackadaisical approai:h towards dealing with the RTT application by not responding
within 30 days of the application.

The PIO has failed fo inform the applicant as to why this information has not been
disclosed to the applicant and its reasons thereof. Section 4 (1) (d) of the RTI Act
clearly lays down that every public authority shall have to disclose the reasons for its
decisions to the affected persons.

It is obligatory uponjthe PIO to disclose the information as requested by the applicant.
The réquest of the applicant squarely falls within the definition of right to information
under Section 2 (j)jof RTI Act read with Section 2 (f) and 2 (i) relating to the
definition of information and record. The applicant in his RTI application has clearly
enumerated the information which he desires and there is no ground whatsoever for
the PIO to not to provide him the complete information.

8. Any otheriinformation in support of appeal:

No

9, Prayer/relief sought for}

The PIO may be directed to? furnish information requested in the RTI application as available
in the files/records and made available to the applicant.

10. Personal Presence at h‘;}aring: NO




11, Enclosures:

Photacopies of original RTI application with its enclosures, postal proof of mailing

12. Declaration:

I hereby state-that the information and particulars given above are true to the best of my
knowledge ‘and."belief. I also declare that this malter is not previously filed with any
information commission nor is pending with any Court or tribunal or authority.

Thanki‘r_zg You,
Yours faithfully

Vaa -Gl
Aloke Mondal
Uttar Kazitha{Bishnupur
South 24 Paraginas; Pin743503
Mobile no 8777753688
Email id: aloksaewbsidel@gmail.com
Adaahar No.767430063119

+ No. MSMET-16011/14,2024-SECTION SEC-Dept. of MSMET (Computer No. 1005454}
1eraled from eOffice by KATHAKALI MAJUMDAR. AS(KM)-SECTIGN(MMSMETS, AS(SECTION}MSMET), DEPARTMENT OF MICRO, SMALL & MEDIUM ENTERPRISES AND TEXTILES on 13/107
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: \ @J! WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
= Khadya Bhaban
1 1A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700 087.
Ph. No. (033)2252-0509 / 2252-0501
Website : www.wbic.wb.gov.in E-mail : scic—wb@hnic.in
No. 1885-WBIC/RTI/A/101540/234/2025 Date: 09.10.2025

From: Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

To: The SPIO,

The WBSIDC Limited

31, Black Burn Lane, 4th Floor,
‘Shilpa Bhavan’, (Near Poddar Court),
Kolkata-700012

@ Sub: Request for joining in the hearing.
o
Sir / Madam,

With reference to the above, you are requested to join the hearing scheduled to be held on
Xl 15.10.2025 at 11:30 hrs.

\gw You are also requested to submit an action taken report to this Commission prior to the date of
\ hearing.

The detail procedure for joining in the above hearing are mentioned in the Hearing Notice attached
herewith.

Issued under orders of West Bengal Information Commission.
Sd/-

Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

No. 1885/1(4)-WBIC/RTI/A/101540/234/2025 Date: 09.10.2025

Copy forwarded for information to :—
z 1. ALOKE MONDAL, Uttar Kazirhat, Bishnupur, Dist. - South 24 Parganas, Pin - 743503

2. The S.P.I.O and Officer in Charge Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and Textile Department,
Shilpa Sadan, 7th & 8th Floor, 4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, Camac Street, Kolkata — 700016

/ FAA, Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and Textile Department, Shilpa Sadan, 7th & 8th Floor,
4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, Camac Street, Kolkata - 700016

4. The Sr. P.S. to Smt. Sanchita Kumar, Hon’ble State Information Commissioner, West Bengal.

Ry

Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission
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; No. 1.‘885/;:11(:4)—.WBIC/RTI/A/1'01‘540/234/2025 Date: 09.10.2025

S % : Copy forwarded for information:to =~ . :
i wg Fhoupur, Dist. - South 4P7gana> Pin- 743503 o
| 8¢ | |
! . rises and Textile Department,

S Stieet; Kolkata — 700016
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o, Shilpa Sadan, 76h & 8th Floor,
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION, Khadya Bhaban, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata - 700 087
Ph. No. (033) 2252-0509, Fax No. : (033) 2252-0501
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban
11A, Mirza Galib Street Kolkata-700 087
Phone No. (033)2252-0509,(033)2252-0501

‘Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in | E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in_ o

Memo No. 5571-WBIC/RTI/A/101540/234/2025 DATE : 22/09/2025

Q\ﬂ) NOTICE FOR HEARING OF APPEAL

/ APPEAL No: 101540 of 2025

llant(s):  Respondent(s): . Appellate Authority:

ALOKE MONDAL SPIO : FAA, Micro, Small & Medium
_Uttar Kazirhat, Bishnupur, Dist. 1. The S.P.},O and Officer in Enterprises and Textile

743503 Micro, Small & Medium & 8th Floor, 4, Abanindranath
West Bengal,24 PARAGANAS Enterprises and, Textile Tagore Sarani, Camac Street,
SOUTH,743503 Department, Sghpa Sadan, 7th Kolkata - 700016

& 8th Floor, 4, ‘
Abanindranath Tagoge Sarani,
Camac Street, Kolkata - 700016

_ DateofRTI  Datelofreply,if _ Date of 1st Appeal _ Date of order,if
. _ ... _ anyofSPIO ~madejifany =~ anyof FirstAA
12-07-2024 05-12-2024 ~ 06-09-2024 -

1. Take notice that the above appeal/complaint in respect of RTI| application dated 12-07-2024 filed
by the appellant/complainant has been listed for hearing before Hon'ble State Information
Commissioner Ms. Sanchita Kumar at Venue Venue Address on 15-10-2025 at 771:30 AM.
2.The appellant/complainant may present his/her case(s) in person or through his/her duly authorized
representative either in physical mode or in virtual mode, as may be suitable to him / her. Details of
link for joining in virtual mode are given below.

3.The Public Authorities may attend the hearing physical mode or in virtual mode, as per
convenience.

(a) SPIO should personally join the hearing; if for-a compelling reason(s) he/she is unable to be
present, he/she has to give reasons for the same and shall authorise an officer not below the
equivalent rank of SPIO , fully acquainted with the facts of the case and bring complete fileffile(s)

- South 24 Pargangs, Pin- ~  Charge Department, Shi!gaSadan,-?th :




with him.

(b) If the SPIO attending the hearing before the Commission does not happen to be the concerned
SPIQ, it shall still be his/her responsibility to ensure that the SPIO(s) concerned must attend with
complete file concerning the RTI request, the hearing along with him.

4. Al the parties may submit their written submission, if any, to the Commission at least 7
days before the date of hearing. A copy of the same shall be served upon opposite party. If
any party wishes to make online submission, the same may be sent to the Commission's link
only viz., https://www.wbic.wb.gov.in/online-link-paper-compliance/add

5. SPIO is also directed to inform the third party, if any, so as to enable it to defend or present its
case before the Commission. Third Party may choose to be present before the Commission either in
person or through its duly authorized representative for hearing, or they may also file a written
submission to the Commission before the hearing.

6. The —authorised - representative or the officer —of the publiec—autherity and the
appellant/complainant/third party is advised to carry a “proof of identity” along with the
authorization letter.

7. Take notice that in default of your appearance on the time and date mentioned aforesaid, the case
shall be heard and decided in your absence and that there will be no adjournment and review.

8. The parties concerned should reach the venue at least 30 minutes before the scheduled time of
hearing. They are also requested to intimate their telephone/mobile numbers and email address to
the undersigned.

9. The Abovenoted hearing will be held in Conference Hall 2 in the first floor of the old Building of the
West Bengal Information Commission.

10. The concerned appeal / complaint file can be accessed or downloaded from the ‘Cause List’ available at
the Commission’s website www.wbic.wb.gov.in link to the cause list
is hitps://wbic.wb.gov.in/cause-list-report-web/registry-cause-list. You can download your specific document
directly by filling up the required fields in categories.

____ _Venueforthehearing
_ Venue for the Appellant/Complainant

Link for virtual hearing through Google Meet : meet.google.com/wus-qobe-hwd"
- Venue for SPIO 1_ e
~ Venue :Khadya Bhawan, 11 A, Mirza Ghalib Street,, Kolkata-700087

Reference number of SPIO Reply(if any) :

Memo No: 5571-WBIC/RTI/A/101540/234/2025 DATE : 22/09/2025
) o ' Sd/i-
Copy Forword To Raja Sengupta

1. SPIQO's,Public Authority Section Officer




I-The S.P.1.0 and Officer in Charge, Micro,
Small & Medium Enterprises and Textile
Department, Shilpa Sadan, 7th & 8th Floor, 4,
Abanindranath Tagore Sarani,;Camac Street,
Kolkata - 700016

2.Appellant/Complainant

ALOKE MONDAL

Uttar Kazirhat, Bishnupur, Dist. - South 24

Parganas, Pin - 743503 ,West Bengal,24
" PARAGANAS — — 7

SOUTH, 743503

3. Appellate Authority :

FAA, Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and
Textile Department, Shilpa Sadan, 7th & 8th
Floor, 4,

Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, Camac Street,
Kolkata - 700016
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION, Khadya Bhaban, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata - 700 087

Ph. No. (033) 2252-0509, Fax No. : (033) 2252-0501
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Khadya Bhaban

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street

Kolkata-700 087
Phone No. (033) 2252-0509/ 0501
Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in

E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in

Appeal No. : 101540/ 234 of 2025 under the RTI Act, 2005

RTI Applicant

SPIOs

First Appellate Authority

Date of RTI Application

: Aloke Mondal
! 1. Kathakali Majumdar, Assistant Secretary,

Date of 1st Appeal :
Date of 22d Appeal :
Date of hearing :

Present for Hearing —

a) SPIOs

b) First Appellate Authority : Absent

c) Applicant

MSME & T Department

2. Saikat Das, Joint Secretary, WBSIDCL

Textiles (MSME & T) Department
Kolkata — 7000 16

:12.07.2024

06.09.2024
120.12.2024
15.10.2025

: Present in person

¢ FAA, Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and

: Present in person (Authorized representative)

Ref. 5571 — WBIC/ RTI/ A/101540/ 234/ 2025 dt. 09.10.2025

Facts on Record:

1.
Name of Hearing Appeal/ | Date of RTI | Date of | Date of
Applicant | Notice No. Compla Ist Second Appeal
int No. Appeal
Aloke 5571- WBIC/ 101540 | 12.07.2024 | 06.09.2024 | 20.12.2024
234/ 2025
dt.22.09.2025




The appellant as noted above sought information vide RTI application dated
12.07.2024 regarding recruitment related information of 1998 and 1999 of

WBSIDCL:

a) “Information regarding Finance Department’s approval for recruitment,
Paper advertisement for the posts Finance Manager/ Finance Officer (in
the year 1998), Assistant Manager—II, Assistant, Accountant of WBSIDCL
1s sought.

b) Information regarding number of candidates applied for the post of Finance
Manager/ Finance Officer (in the year 1998), Assistant Manager — II,
Assistant, Accountant and other posts joined in the year 1999, panel of
candidates, selection procedures and confirmation of employment of
WBSIDCL are sought.”

2. The appellant filed 21d appeal before the Commission as did not receive the
information from the SPIO or the FAA and has prayed for the information as sought

in her RTT application.

Deliberation and Decision:

3. The appellant was represented by Ld. Advocate Susmita Dhar (present
physically). Both the SPIOs of WBSIDCL and MSME & T Department were present
physically.

4, The advocate explained that the two points on which information sought is in
context of Circular of C & SSI Department vide Circular No. 889 — Cot (I) 2K — 2/
92 dated 31.1.1997 the recruitment related information of 1998 and 1999 of

WBSIDCL. The SPIO to provide point wise reply to the RTI applicaﬁon with a copy



to the Commission. The matter to be taken up further after six weeks or upon

compliance having received by the Commission, whichever is earlier.
Date: 15.10.2025

(S. KUMAR)
State Information Commissioner

West Bengal



No. 5890 - WBIC/RT1/A/101540/234/2025 Date: 30.10.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:—

1. The State Public Information Officer and Officer in Charge, Micro, Small & Medium
Enterprises and Textile Department, Shilpa Sadan, 7" & 8™ Floor, 4, Abanindranath
Tagore Sarani, Camac Street, Kolkata — 700016

2. The First Appellate Authority, Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and Textile
Department, Shilpa Sadan, 71 & gt Floor, 4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, Camac Street,
Kolkata — 700016

(O8]

ALOKE MONDAL, Uttar Kazirhat, Bishnupur, Dist. - South 24 Parganas, Pin — 743503,

S g » : I E ?
O f i R b.

West Bengal Information Commission
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E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in

Appeal No. : 101540/ 234 of 2025 under the RTI Act, 2005

RTI Applicant : Aloke Mondal
SPIOs : 1. Kathakali Majumdar, Assistant Secretary,
MSME & T Department
2. Saikat Das, Joint Secretary, WBSIDCL

First Appellate Authority : FAA, Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and Textiles
(MSME & T) Department
Kolkata — 7000 16
Date of RTI Application :12.07.2024
, Date of 1st Appeal : 06.09.2024
Dkww Date of 2rd Appeal 1 20.12.2024

_.Date of hearing : 15.10.2025

}3/ Present for Hearing —

\) \ a) SPIOs : Present in person
b) First Appellate Authority : Absent
_¢) Applicant : Present in person (Authorized representative)

Ref. 5571 — WBIC/ RTI/ A/101540/ 234/ 2025 dt. 09.10.2025

Facts on Record:

1.

Name of Hearing Appeal/ | Date of RTI | Date of Date of

Applicant | Notice No. Compla 1st Second Appeal
int No. Appeal

Aloke 5571- WBIC/ 101540 | 12.07.2024 | 06.09.2024 | 20.12.2024

Mondal RTI/ A/ 101540/ | of 2025

234/ 2025
dt.22.09.2025




The appellant as noted above sought information vide RTI application dated
12.07.2024 regarding recruitment related information of 1998 and 1999 of

WBSIDCL:

a) “Information regarding Finance Department’s approval for recruitment,
Paper advertjsemen{ for.the posts Finance Manager/ Finance Officer (in
the year 1998), Assistant Manager — II, Assistant, Accountant of
WBSIDCL is sought.

b) Information regarding number of candidates applied for the post of Finance
Manager/ Finance Officer (in the year 1998), Assistant Manager — II,
Assistant, Accountant and other posts joined in the year 1999, panel of
candidates, selection procedures and confirmation of employment of
WBSIDCL are sought.”

2. The appellant filed 2nd appeal before the Commission as did not receive the
information from the SPIO or the FAA and has prayed for the information as

sought in her RTI application.

Deliberation and Decision:

3 The appellant was represented by Ld. Advocate Susmita Dhar (present
physically). Both the SPIOs of WBSIDCL and MSME & T Department were
present physically.

4. The advocate explained that the two points on which information sought is in
context of Circular of C & SSI Department vide Circular No. 889 — Cot (I) 2K — 2/ 92
dated 31.1.1997 the recruitment related information of 1998 and 1999 of

WBSIDCL. The SPIO to provide point wise reply to the RTI application with a copy




to the Commission. The matter to be taken up further after six weeks or upon

compliance having received by the Commission, whichever is earlier.

Date: 15.10.2025

Sd/-
(S. KUMAR)
State Information Commissioner
West Bengal

No. 5890 - WBIC/RT1/A/101540/234/2025 Date: 30.10.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:—

1. The State Public Information Officer and Officer in Charge, Micro, Small & Medium
Enterprises and Textile Department, Shilpa Sadan, 7" & 8" Floor. 4, Abanindranath
Tagore Sarani, Camac Street, Kolkata — 700016

2. The First Appellate Authority, Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises and Textile
Department, Shilpa Sadan, 7" & 8" Floor, 4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, Camac Street,
Kolkata — 700016

\3/(OKE MONDAL, Uttar Kazirhat, Bishnupur, Dist. - South 24 Parganas, Pin — 743503,
" West Bengal,24 PARAGANAS SOUTH, 743503

o\
Law Officer & Joint Registrar
West Bengal Information Commission
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To

Hon"ble S Kumar

State Information Commissionor

The West Bengal Information Commission,
Khadya Bhaban, | | A, Mirza Ghalib Street,
Kolkata - 700 087

Sub: APPEAL No.101540/234 under RTI Act 2005 and hearing dated 15.10.2025
Ref, 5571 — WBIC/ RTI/ A/101540/ 234/ 2025 dt. 09.10.2025

Madam,
It is submitted that with reference to the above and hearing dated 15.10.2023, the SPOI of the

West Bengal Small Industries Development Corporation Limited(WBSIDCL) was directed
t:urn|sh the reply within 6 weeks from the date of hearing. However, after elapse of the directed
time frame, the SP1O of WBSIDCL has failed to send the required information to me.

In this regard, it is submitted for kind consideration of the matter and Sfurther directions upon
the SPIO of WBSIDCL.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully
A\eke W‘-W‘-‘l&

Aloke Mondal

Uttar KazirhatBishnupur

South 24 Paraganas, Pin743503
Mobile no B77F7753688

Email id: aloksaewbsidcl@gmail.com

Adaahar No. 767430063 119
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Hon’ble S.Kumar e
State Information Commissionor
The West Bengal Information Commission,
Khadya Bhaban, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street,

Kolkata — 700 087

Sub: APPEAL No.101540/234 under RT] Act 2005 and hearing dated 15.10.2025
Ref. 5571 — WBIC/ RTI/ A/101540/ 234/ 2025 dt. 09.10.2025

Madam,

It is submitted that with reference to the above and hearing dated 15.10.2025, the SPOI of the
West Bengal Small Industries Development Corporation Limited(WBSIDCL) was directed
furnish the reply within 6 weeks from the date of hearing. However, after elapse of the directed
time frame, the SPIO of WBSIDCL has failed to send the required information to me.

In this regard, it is submitted for kind consideration of the matter and further directions upon
the SPIO of WBSIDCL.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully

Meke Vg

Aloke Mondal

Uttar XKazirhatBishnupur

South 24 Paraganas, Pin743503
Mobile no 8777753688

Email id: alocksaewbsidck@gmail.com
Adaahar Wo.767430063119




A

Appeal No. 101540/234 under RTI Act 2005 and hearing dated 15.10.2025

< alokkumar.mondal@wbsidcl.in >
Fri, 05 Dec 2025 5:24:34 PM +0530

To "scic-wb"<scic-wb@nic.in>

Tags @ Notin Contacts

Madam,

Please find the attached letter for your kind perusal.
Thanking you.

Yours' faithfully,

Aloke Mondal

1 Attachment(s)

Letter.jpeg
449 KB
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